
 

 

 
 

Members: Simon Coles (Chair), Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair), Ian Aldridge, 
Mark Blaker, Ed Firmin, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, 
Sarah Wakefield, Brenda Weston, Keith Wheatley and 
Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Committee. 
 

 

3. Declarations of Interest or Lobbying   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests or lobbying in 
respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and advise 
those members of the public present of the details of the 
Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have requested to 
speak, please note, a three minute time limit applies to each 
speaker and you will be asked to speak before Councillors 
debate the issue. 

 

SWT Planning Committee 
 
Thursday, 24th February, 2022, 
10.00 am 
 
The John Meikle Room - The Deane 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

 
Temporary measures during the Coronavirus Pandemic 
Due to the temporary legislation (within the Coronavirus Act 
2020, which allowed for use of virtual meetings) coming to an 
end on 6 May 2021, the council’s committee meetings will 
now take place in the office buildings within the John Meikle 
Meeting Room at the Deane House, Belvedere Road, 
Taunton. Unfortunately due to capacity requirements, the 
Chamber at West Somerset House is not able to be used at 
this current moment.   
 
Following the Government guidance on measures to reduce 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19), the council 
meeting rooms will have very limited capacity.  With this in 
mind, we will only be allowing those members of the public 
who have registered to speak to attend the meetings in 
person in the office buildings, if they wish (we will still be 
offering to those members of the public that are not 
comfortable in attending, for their statements to be read out 
by a Governance and Democracy Case Manager).  Please 
can we urge all members of the public who 
are only interested in listening to the debate to view our live 
webcasts from the safety of their own home to help prevent 
the transmission of coronavirus (COVID-19). 
 

5. 30/21/0050 - Replacement of detached double garage at 
Pitminster Lodge, Church Lane, Pitminster, Trull  

(Pages 11 - 16) 

6. 38/21/0503 - Alterations to garden wall and formation of 
access driveway within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 
Staplegrove Road, Taunton (retention of part works 
already undertaken)  

(Pages 17 - 22) 

7. 38/21/0504/LB - Alterations to garden wall and formation 
of access driveway within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 
Staplegrove Road, Taunton (retention of part works 
already undertaken)  

(Pages 23 - 26) 

8. Latest appeals Lodged and decisions decided  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 

 
ANDREW PRITCHARD 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 



 

 

Please note that this meeting will be recorded. At the start of the meeting the Chair 
will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded and webcast. You should be 
aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act 2018. Data 
collected during the recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s 
policy. Therefore unless you are advised otherwise, by entering the Council 
Chamber and speaking during Public Participation you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of the sound recording for access via the website 
or for training pu
[...]
nd for anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter. 
For further information about the meeting, please contact the Governance and 
Democracy Team via email: governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 02 2022 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 3 February 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Marcia Hill (Vice-Chair)  

 Councillors Ian Aldridge, Mark Blaker, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Mark Lithgow, Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Sarah Wakefield, 
Brenda Weston and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Rebecca Miller, Alison Blom-Cooper, Martin Evans (Shape Legal 
Partnership), Simon Fox, David Galley, Briony Waterman, Ben Perry and 
Tracey Meadows 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Wren for application 18/21/0017. 

 
(The meeting commenced at 1.00 pm) 

 

96.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coles and Wheatley. 
 

97.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 22 
circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 January 22 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Lithgow seconded by Councillor Weston 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

98.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Blaker Wiveliscombe Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Coles SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr r Habgood 31/21/0021/T 
32/21/0022/T 

Personal, 
know to 
applicant 

Spoke and Voted 

Cllr Mrs Hill Taunton Charter Personal Spoke and Voted 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 02 2022 

 

Trustee 

Cllr M Lithgow Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan Stogursey Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer 31/21/0021/T 
32/21/0022/T 
 

Personal, 
know to 
applicant 

Did not speak or 
vote on the 
application 

Cllr R Tully West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr B Weston Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 
 

 

99.   Public Participation  
 

Application 
No 

Name Position Stance 

18/21/0017 Mr I Walker 
Ms K Robinson-Burge 
 
Cllr G Wren 

Local resident 
Chair of Halse 
PC 
Ward Member 
 

Against 
Against 
 

31/21/0021 Mrs R James Applicant Against 

31/21/0022 Mr M Sawyer 
Mrs R James 

Local resident 
Applicant 

Against 
In favour 

 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Hill sat in the chair for this meeting 
 

100.   38/21/0464 - Formation of vehicular access with associated works and 
alterations to highway at the Firepool Regeneration Site, Trenchard Way 
(and land to the south), Taunton  
 
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with access for the disabled community and the steep incline up 
the hill; 

 Discussions were needed with GWR to use the station lift to descend to 
ground level access to Station Road; 

 Concerns with the shared path for pedestrians and cyclists; 

 Concerns with the 30 MPH in Trenchard Way, this should be limited due to 
the fast road; 

 Concerns with the loss of trade in Bridge Street; 

 This access would be a big improvement on the junction; 

 Concerns with the visual impact due to the amount of lamp posts in the 
area. Retroflected tape was needed the enhance the visibility for the 
visually impaired; 

 Concerns with the crossing point; 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 02 2022 

 

 Concerns with getting the balance correct with traffic, pedestrians and 
cyclists; 

 Lack of a Road Safety audit. This needed looking at before work 
commenced; 

 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Wakefield seconded a motion for 
Planning permission to be GRANTED subject to Conditions and an additional 
note to read; 
 
The applicant is asked to consider the use of retroreflective tape on all posts, 
poles and freestanding columns to enhance the visibility of such obstacles to 
those with visual impairments. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

101.   18/21/0017 - Variation of Condition No. 02 (approved plans) of application 
18/20/0014 at Birch Cottage, Halse Road, Halse  
 
Comments from Members of the public included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with overlooking and loss of privacy; 

 There was an established building line in Halse Road; 

 Concerns with the character of the Halse Conservation Area; 

 Concerns that this retrospective application would set a precedent in the 
area; 

 Concerns that this application was built in the incorrect place and not built 
inline with other properties on the row; 

 Concerns with loss of value to the other homes in the row; 

 The development had not been built according to approved plans; 
 
Comments by Members included: 
 

 Concerns with the residential amenity; 

 Concerns that the siting error had not picked up before building 
commenced; 

 Current building not built in accordance with approved plans; 

 Concerns with the street scene; 

 Concerns with the effects of overlooking on the adjoining properties; 

 Concerns with the effects on the Conservation area; 

 The development was not built in accordance with approved plans; 
 

 
Councillor Blaker proposed and Habgood seconded a motion for the application 
to be REFUSED against officer recommendation.  
 
Reasons – Impact on the residential amenity of the development and the effect 
on the Conservation Area; 
 

Page 7



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 02 2022 

 

The motion was carried. 
 

 

102.   31/21/0021 - Application to carry out management works to one Oak tree 
included in Taunton Deane Borough (Ruishton No.1) Tree Preservation 
Order 2008 to the rear of 40 Newlands Road, Taunton (TD1051)  
 
This application had one presentation and was voted on separately 
 
Comments from members of the public included: 
(summarised) 
 

 The crown reduction of this tree would not be sufficient to reduce the sail 
area of the tree and the end weight of the branches; 

 Concerns that the tree was spread across six other properties in Newland 
Road and Coronation Close; 

 Concerns that this tree can no longer be managed due to ‘summer branch 
drop’; 

 
Comments by Members include: 
(summarised) 
 

 The tree needed to be felled and replaced with a younger tree in a suitable 
area; 

 Concerns with the impact of the pruning; 

 Concerns that the trunk would continue to expand and block access to the 
properties; 

 Concerns with climate change and the effect on the tree; 

 Neighbour concerns with the tree; 

 Crown reduction would significantly reduce the risk for branch drop; 

 Regular inspections were needed to check for disease on the tree; 
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Wakefield seconded a motion for 
Conditional approval to be APPROVED as per officer recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

103.   31/21/0022 - Application to fell one Oak tree included in Taunton Deane 
Borough (Ruishton No.1) Tree Preservation Order 2008 at 40 Newlands 
Road, Ruishton (TD1051)  
 
Councillor Lithgow proposed and Councillor Wakefield seconded a motion for the 
application to fell one Oak tree be REFUSED as per officer recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

104.   42/21/0081 - Demolition of garage and erection of a single Storey 
extension  to the side of Trendle, 49 Church Road, Trull  
 

Page 8



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 3 02 2022 

 

Comments from Members included: 
 

 The application would improve the amenity of the area; 
 
Councillor Habgood proposed and Councillor Whetlor seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per office recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

105.   Latest appeals and decisions received  
 
Latest appeals and decisions noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 4.00 pm) 
 
 

Page 9





30/21/0050

MR J WAKEFIELD

Replacement of detached double garage at Pitminster Lodge, Church Lane,
Pitminster, Trull

Location: PITMINSTER LODGE, CHURCH LANE, PITMINSTER, TAUNTON,
TA3 7AZ

Grid Reference: 322023.119091 Full Planning Permission
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) Location Plan
(A4) Site Plan
(A4) Garage 1 & 2 Plan & Elevations
(A4)  Option 2 - Elevation Version V1.0
(A4)  Garage 1 & 2 - Plan  Version:  V1.0
(A3) DrNo V3.2 Option 2 Side Elevations

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The concrete base of the existing garage should be retained and re-used.
Should a replacement base be required details of the raft foundation and the
method of construction should be provided and agreed by the Local Planning
Authority prior to works commencing on site.

Reason:  To avoid potential harm to the root system of any tree leading to
possible consequential damage to its health.

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

2021 the Council
[...]
ve Road, Taunton (retention of part works
already undertaken)

Location: WEIR LODGE, 83 STAPLEGROVE ROAD, TAUNTON, TA1 1DN

Grid Reference: 322106.125089 Retention of Building/Works etc.
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the
date of this permission.

Reason:  In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51(1) of the Planning and
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) DrNo WLOU/01A Location Plan
(A4) DrNo FWT530 Elevation & Plan as Existing
(A4) DrNo FWT531 Elevation & Plan as Proposed
(A4) DrNo FWTS32 Site Plan

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

3. The new wall alignment shown on the submitted drawings shall be completed
prior to occupation of either dwelling.

Reason: In the interests of preserving the setting of the nearby heritage assets
in accordance with Core Strategy policy CP8.

Notes to Applicant

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework
the Council has worked in a positive and creative way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of planning permission.

2. The applicant may be required to secure an appropriate licence for any works
within or adjacent to the public highway required as part of this development,
and they are advised to contact Somerset County Council to make the
necessary arrangements well in advance of such works starting.

Proposal
The proposal is to remove a section of low garden wall, 3.5m in length to form an
access point and to reuse the materials to construct new sections of wall on either
side. It also allows access to a new drive to the dwellings t
[...]
as Gatepiers. Access is

Page 18



also achievable via Wier Lodge. The Highway Authority give consideration to
previous consented applications and the associated access arrangements. It is
noted there were no apparent restrictions implemented by the LPA regarding
access for the two aforementioned dwellings which would see associated parties to
the dwellings having the ability to utilise two access points to/from the public
highway, via Weir Lodge or through the Gatepiers access.
Whilst this proposal, if consented would likely encourage parties to utilise the
Gatepiers access as opposed to the Weir Lodge access, it is the view of the
Highway Authority, and with the above in mind that there are no solid grounds for
recommending refusal for this application on highway grounds. However, should
this application be consented and any future application be submitted that would
see a material increase in vehicle movements over and above the its use, it may
result in a recommendation for refusal from the Highway Authority given the
existing constraints of the Gatepiers access and the nature of the highway network
at this point.
NOTE
The applicant may be required to obtain a suitable licence with the Highway
Authority to secure the construction of the highway works necessary as part of this
development. Please ensure that an advisory note is attached requesting that the
developer contact the Highway Authority to ascertain this well in advance of
commencement of development .
The Highway observations and comments are based on the information provided
by/on behalf of the applicant as verified by the Local Planning Authority, and such
information is deemed true and accurate at the time of assessment . Should any
element of the supporting detail, including red and blue line land ownership or
control details, subsequently prove to be inaccurate, this may partially or wholly
change the view of the Highway Authority for this (or any associated) application.
ENVIRONMENT AGENCY - No c
[...]
ited and the drive will be permeable and there will be
no increase in surface water run-off that would affect the highway. The Highway

Page 21



Authority has raised no objection on safety grounds and the development is
therefore considered acceptable.

In summary there is considered to be no harmful impact on listed property or the
conservation, residential amenity or highway safety and the application is
recommended for approval.

In preparing this report the planning officer has considered fully the implications and
requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998.

Contact Officer:  Mr G Clifford

Page 22



38/21/0504/LB

MR G AMOS

Alterations to garden wall and formation of access driveway within the
grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton (retention of part works
already undertaken)

Location: WEIR LODGE, 83 STAPLEGROVE ROAD, TAUNTON, TA1 1DN

Grid Reference: 322106.125089 Listed Building Consent: Works
___________________________________________________________________

Recommendation

Recommended decision: Conditional Approval

Recommended Conditions (if applicable)

1. The works for which consent is hereby granted shall be begun not later than
the expiration of three years from the date of this consent.

Reason:  To comply with the requirements of Section 18 of the Planning
(Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended by S51(4)
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

(A4) DrNo WLOU/01A Location Plan
(A4) DrNo FWT530 Elevation & Plan as Existing
(A4) DrNo FWT531 Elevation & Plan as Proposed
(A4) DrNo FWTS32 Site Plan

Reason:  For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

Notes to Applicant
1. In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning Policy Framework

2021 the Council has worked in a positive and creative way and has imposed
planning conditions to enable the grant of listed building 
[...]
 application Ref 3/21/21/070, dated 4 July 2021, was refused by notice dated       23 September 

2021.  
• The development proposed is the erection of  2m high fence at the top of the back garden of my home 

address which will be adjacent to the highway.  

  

 

  

Decision  

1. The appeal is dismissed.  

Main Issue  
2. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the character and 
appearance of the area.   

Page 29



 

 

Reasons  
3. The appeal property has a rear garden that rises steeply to meet St Michaels Road on 

its northern boundary. The proposed development would result in a 15m long 2m high 

close boarded fence being erected.   

4. There is currently a concrete post and tubular metal fence at about 1.2m in height that 

runs along the rear boundary of Farm End as well as along the boundaries of several 

neighbouring properties. This fence would remain on the road-side of the proposed 

fence.   

5. As well as the tubular fence there are a number of wooden fences in the vicinity on the 

same side of the road and also a low stone wall surmounted by a  

decorative metal railing. The wooden fences are generally lower in height than that 
proposed but there is one section, to the east of the appeal property, that is higher. In 
general however, the existing fences are only slightly higher than the tubular fencing 
and this goes some way to mitigate their visual impact.  

6. On the opposite side of St Michaels Road there is a stone built property directly 

abutting the road and to the east of this a stone wall. St Michaels Road itself is within 

the Minehead North Hill Conservation Area (CA).  

7. The proposed fence would draw the eye and be very noticeable as it would be directly 

opposite the stone built property and would be higher than the fencing on either side, 

and higher than the tubular fencing. To my mind it would be a stark and harsh addition 

to the street scene. It would therefore conflict with policy NH13 o
[...]
rtified date and, thus, 
was /were not liable to enforcement action, under section 172 of the 1990 Act, on that 
date.  

This certificate applies only to the extent of the use /operations described in the First 
Schedule and to the land specified in the Second Schedule and identified on the attached 
plan. Any use /operation which is materially different from that described, or which relates 
to any other land, may result in a breach of planning control which is liable to enforcement 
action by the local planning authority.  

Page 35



 

 

The effect of the certificate is subject to the provisions in section 192(4) of the 1990 Act, 
as amended, which state that the lawfulness of a specified use or operation is only 
conclusively presumed where there has been no material change, before the use is 
instituted or the operations begun, in any of the matters which were relevant to the 
decision about lawfulness.  
     

Page 36



 

 

 

Plan  
This is the plan referred to in the Lawful Development Certificate dated: 15 February 2022   

by Andy Harwood CMS MSc MRTPI  

Land at: Tithe House, Thurlbear Road, Orchard Portman, Taunton, TA3 5BW  

Reference: APP/W3330/X/21/3284067  

Scale: Not to Scale  

 

  

 
 
 

  

Page 37




	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee
	5 30/21/0050 - Replacement of detached double garage at Pitminster Lodge, Church Lane, Pitminster, Trull
	6 38/21/0503 - Alterations to garden wall and formation of access driveway within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton (retention of part works already undertaken)
	7 38/21/0504/LB - Alterations to garden wall and formation of access driveway within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton (retention of part works already undertaken)
	8 Latest appeals Lodged and decisions decided
	Appeal Decisions 24 February 2022




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 02 2022 

 

SWT Planning Committee - 24 February 2022 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Marcia Hill (Chair)  

 Councillors Simon Coles, Ian Aldridge, Roger Habgood, John Hassall, 
Chris Morgan, Craig Palmer, Ray Tully, Sarah Wakefield, Brenda Weston, 
Keith Wheatley and Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Alison Blom-Cooper, Martin Evans (Shape Legal Partnership), Gareth 
Clifford, Ben Perry and Tracey Meadows  

  

 
(The meeting commenced at 10.00 am) 

 

106.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Blaker and Lithgow 
 

107.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 3 February circulated 
with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 3 February be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Coles, seconded by Councillor Habgood 
 
The Motion was carried. 
 

108.   Declarations of Interest or Lobbying  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr S Coles SCC & Taunton 
Charter Trustee. 
Applicants for 
items 5,6 & 7 on 
the agenda were 
known to Cllr 
Coles, he 
stepped down 
from the Chair 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 02 2022 

 

for these items 
‘discretion not 
fettered’ 

Cllr Mrs Hill Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Morgan Stogursey Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Palmer Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Tully West Monkton Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S 
Wakefield 

Application No. 
30/21/0050. 
Applicant, Mr 
Wakefield. 

Personal Left the meeting 
whilst the item was 
discussed and 
voted on. 

Cllr B Weston Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 
 

All Planning committee members declared that they knew the applicants for items 
5,6,7 on the agenda and had not ‘fettered their discretion’ 
 

109.   Public Participation  
 
There was no public participation for this meeting. 
 
Councillor Hill took the Chair for this meeting. 
 

110.   30/21/0050 - Replacement of detached double garage at Pitminster Lodge, 
Church Lane, Pitminster, Trull  
 
Comments from Members included; 
(summarised) 
 

 No visual impact concerns; 

 Good replacement of the current building; 

 The rear of the existing garage looked unattractive to the backdrop of the 
Church; 

 Confirmation was sought on the building materials that were to be used;   
 
Councillor Morgan proposed and Councillor Whetlor seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED with an additional Condition 4 to read; 
 
Prior to the construction of the garage samples of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external surfaces of the development shall be submitted to, 
and approved in writing, by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details and thereafter maintained 
as such; 
 
Reason: To safeguard the character and appearance of the building/area. 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Planning Committee, 24 02 2022 

 

The motion was carried 
 

111.   38/21/0503 - Alterations to garden wall and formation of access driveway 
within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton 
(retention of part works already undertaken)  
 
Applications 38/21/053 and 38/21/0504/LB were presented together and voted on 
separately  
 
Comments from Members on both applications included; 
(summarised) 
 

 Concerns with the alterations to the garden wall;  

 Concerns with the access due to safety issues on the bend; 

 Concerns that the drive would be widen and trees removed; 

 Concerns that this would set a president. The original application was 
granted to be vehicle free and now it has come back to committee for 
formation of an access driveway to be granted;  

 Concerns that this was a creeping application; 

 The new access driveway will make it much easier to get to the new 
properties; 
 

 
Councillor Wakefield proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per Officer recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

112.   38/21/0504/LB - Alterations to garden wall and formation of access 
driveway within the grounds of Weir Lodge, 83 Staplegrove Road, Taunton 
(retention of part works already undertaken)  
 
Councillor Wakefield proposed and Councillor Tully seconded a motion for 
Conditional Approval to be APPROVED as per Officer recommendation. 
 
The motion was carried. 
 

113.   Latest appeals Lodged and decisions decided  
 
Latest appeals lodged and decisions decided noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 11.00 am) 
 
 


